

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/28/2018 4:12 PM  
№ 51941-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LINDA AMES,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

*vs.*

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
as Trustee for Wells Fargo Asset Securities Corporation, Mortgage  
Pass-Through Certificates Series 2006-AR16,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF  
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**

---

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA #23533  
Justin T. Jastrzebski, WSBA #46680  
ANGLIN FLEWELLING RASMUSSEN CAMPBELL & TRYTTEN LLP  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3915  
(206) 492-2300, Ext. 3205

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents*  
HSBC BANK USA, National Association  
as Trustee for Wells Fargo Asset Securities Corporation,  
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2006-AR16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	2
A. Under Washington law, a trial court’s denial of a motion for default is not an appealable order since it neither adjudicates nor discontinues a plaintiff’s claims. HSBC answered Ames’s complaint with leave from the trial court which also repeatedly denied her multiple motions for default. Is Ames’s attempted appeal here of these nonappealable, interlocutory orders correctly rejected? .....	2
B. The power of a trial court to adjudicate discovery disputes and enter reasonable discovery protective orders is well within the bounds of its discretion. The trial court denied Ames’s motions to compel discovery because she could not identify any discovery she had not already received, and it entered a reasonable discovery protective order. Are the trial court’s discovery orders correctly affirmed? .....	2
C. On a party’s motion for summary judgment, the trial court may consider material and competent testimony submitted by sworn declaration of an affiant witness. In adjudicating HSBC’s motion for summary judgment, the trial court considered material evidence in declarations submitted by three	

competent bank representatives. Were Ames’s blanket objections to these declarations correctly rejected?.....	2
D. More than two years after filing her complaint, and even after HSBC’s summary judgment motion had been adjudicated, Ames then proposed to amend her pleading. Was her dilatory request to amend her complaint correctly stricken by the trial court?.....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
B. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
VI. LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Denial of a motion for default is not an appealable order, and the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it granted HSBC leave to respond to the Complaint and denied Ames’s motions for default.....	14
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it entered a confidentiality protective order covering materials produced during discovery .....	17
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Ames’s “fifth” and “sixth” motions to compel. She failed to identify any information she did not receive in discovery that might have addressed the issues raised in HSBC’s motion for summary judgment.....	19

D.	The trial court did not err when it considered the declarations of competent representatives in support of HSBC’s motion for summary judgment .....	23
E.	The trial court correctly granted HSBC’s motion for summary judgment and dismissed Ames’s claims .....	27
1.	Ames’s claims to set aside the trustee’s sale were barred by res judicata and collateral estoppel .....	28
2.	Ames’s claims are likewise barred by waiver .....	31
3.	Her remaining claims for failure of the trustee to materially comply with the DTA, for fraud and misrepresentation were equally time-barred .....	35
4.	Ames failed to establish fraud in connection with the notice of trustee’s sale and the assignment of the deed of trust .....	35
5.	Ames never disputed the material provisions of the note and it was manifestly enforceable .....	38
6.	Ames’s quiet title claim fails because HSBC was the beneficiary of the deed of trust as MERS’s assignee .....	39
7.	The foreclosure was not barred by the statute of limitations .....	41
8.	QLS’s appointment as successor trustee was indisputably valid .....	41

9.	No registration was required for HSBC to enforce Ames's debt in Washington .....	42
10.	After extensive discovery, Ames was not entitled to a continuance of summary judgment motion for further unspecified discovery.....	44
V. CONCLUSION .....		48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. C12-1532JLR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9814 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2013).....	37

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wash.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	39, 42
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 196 Wash. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wash. App. 318, 387 P.3d 1139 (2016).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	13
<i>Castro v. Stanwood School Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221 (2004).....	12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn. App. 883, 250 P.3d 113 (2011).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. Heath</i> , 10 Wn. App. 949, 520 P.2d 1392 (1974).....	25
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. City of Kelso</i> , 137 Wn.2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	29
<i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	12, 15

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Shields</i> , No. 75044-5-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 2288 (Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2017) (unpub'd).....	43
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P.3d 272 (2016).....	41
<i>Frizzell v. Murray</i> , 179 Wn.2d 301, 313 P.3d 1171 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	16
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 901, 117 P.3d 390 (2005).....	13, 16
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wash. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006).....	27
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	31
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	13, 18
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019, 3 P.3d 207 (1999).....	16
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	32
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	44
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982).....	13, 18, 21

<i>Rye v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 37 Wash. App. 45, 678 P.2d 1282 (1984).....	15
<i>Schibel v. Eymann</i> , 189 Wash. 2d 93, 399 P.3d 1129 (2017).....	30
<i>Seattle First-Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	27
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	29
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	31
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 126 Wn. App.....	24
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 126 Wn. App. 329, 108 P.3d 799 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 89 Wn.2d 97, 569 P.2d 1148 (1977).....	28
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	23
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	36
<i>Talps v. Arreola</i> , 83 Wn.2d 655, 521 P.2d 206 (1974).....	28

<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	18
<i>Trust Fund Servs. v. Glasscar, Inc.</i> , 19 Wash. App. 736, 577 P.2d 980 (1978).....	48
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.</i> , 176 Wash. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	13, 37, 48
<i>Wilson v. Katzer</i> , 37 Wn.2d 944, 226 P.2d 910 (1951).....	15
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima County Law Enforcement Officers Guild</i> , 157 Wn. App. 304, 237 P.3d 316 (2010).....	29

## WASHINGTON STATUTES

### REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON

4.16.040.....	41
5.45.020.....	25, 27
19.86.....	5
23.95.520(1).....	43
23.95.520(1) (h).....	43
23B.15.010(2) (a) and (h).....	43
61.24.040(1) (f) (IX).....	31, 32
61.24.127.....	28, 33, 46
61.24.127(2) (a).....	7, 35
61.24.130.....	32

62A.3-301 .....	38
62A.3-308(a).....	38

WASHINGTON RULES

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE (RAP)

2.2(a) (3) .....	15
2.4(b).....	11, 47

CIVIL RULES (CR)

26(i).....	10
55(a) (2) .....	7, 16
56(f).....	44

RULES OF EVIDENCE (ER)

803(a) (2) .....	23
803(a) (4) .....	23

GENERAL RULES (GR)

14.1.....	43
-----------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>HSBC Bank USA, NA v. Linda Ames</i> , Wash. Ct. App. Div. II, No. 4685-0-II (Apr. 10, 2015).....	1
